

WD86617

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**SHIRLEY A. RALLS,
Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JAMES R. RALLS,
Plaintiff / Appellant,**

vs.

**SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY,
Defendant / Respondent.**

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Livingston County
Honorable Ryan W. Horsman, Circuit Judge
Case No. 18LV-CC00020**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-7020
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Thomas J. Joyce, III, *pro hac vice*
Bern Cappelli, LLP
101 West Elm Street, Suite 520
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
(610) 941-4444
tjoyce@bernllp.com

J. Clayton Schaeffer, Mo. #67444
MLS Law LLC
7710 Carondelet Ave., Suite 217
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(636) 532-1400
clay@mcmichael-logan.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of Facts	9
A. Overview	9
B. Pretrial proceedings	10
C. Trial testimony	11
D. Dr. Mark Thompson’s testimony and proceedings over it	15
1. Expert discovery	15
2. Dr. Thompson’s April 21, 2023 deposition.....	15
3. Mrs. Ralls’ July 3, 2023 motion <i>in limine</i>	18
4. Dr. Thompson’s July 14, 2023 deposition.....	19
5. Further proceedings at trial.....	21
E. Verdict, judgment, and post-judgment	26
Points Relied On	28
I. (error in allowing expert testimony from Dr. Thompson, who was not disclosed as a retained or non-retained expert).....	28
II. (error in allowing expert testimony from Dr. Thompson at trial that differed from his opinions and bases in his discovery deposition)	29
III. (error in allowing Dr. Thompson to provide expert testimony that failed to meet the standards of § 490.065, R.S.Mo., and <i>Daubert</i>).....	30
Argument.....	31
I. (error in allowing expert testimony from Dr. Thompson, who was not disclosed as a retained or non-retained expert).....	31
Preservation Statement.....	31
Standard of Review	31
A. Summary	32

B. Under Rule 56.01(b), the failure to disclose a witness as a retained or non-retained expert generally precludes that witness from being allowed to provide expert testimony for the first time at trial.	33
C. The trial court erred in allowing Soo Line to elicit specific causation testimony, which is expert testimony, from Dr. Thompson for the first time at trial, who Soo Line did not disclose as either a retained or non-retained expert in response to Mrs. Ralls’ interrogatories and expert disclosures, and which unfairly prejudiced Mrs. Ralls, requiring a new trial.	37
II. (error in allowing expert testimony from Dr. Thompson at trial that differed from his opinions and bases in his discovery deposition)	42
Preservation Statement.....	42
Standard of Review	42
A. Summary	43
B. The failure to advise one’s opponent of an expert witness’s new or changed opinion or basis for his opinion before trial generally precludes that witness from being allowed to provide that new or changed opinion or basis for the first time at trial.....	43
C. The trial court erred in allowing Soo Line to elicit expert opinion testimony from Dr. Thompson for the first time at trial that substantially differed from his testimony in his discovery deposition, requiring a new trial.....	48
III. (error in allowing Dr. Thompson to provide expert testimony that failed to meet the standards of § 490.065, R.S.Mo., and <i>Daubert</i>).....	54
Preservation Statement.....	54
Standard of Review	54
A. Summary	55

B. To be admissible under § 490.065, R.S.Mo., and the <i>Daubert</i> standard, an expert opinion must be based on sufficient facts and data as foundation and must be the product of reliable principles and methodologies applied to the facts of the case.....	55
C. The trial court erred in allowing Dr. Thompson to present specific causation testimony that lacked sufficient facts or data for foundation and was not the product of any reliable principles or methodologies, but instead just cherry-picked a few studies without considering any to the contrary, prejudicing Mrs. Ralls and requiring a new trial.	60
Conclusion	65
Certificate of Compliance	65
Certificate of Service.....	66
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Judgment (D79) (Aug. 4, 2023)	A1
Deposition of Dr. Mark Thompson (D52) (Apr. 21, 2023).....	A2
Deposition of Dr. Mark Thompson (D84) (July 14, 2023).....	A10
Rule 56.01	A24
§ 490.065, R.S.Mo.....	A29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beverly v. Hudak</i> , 545 S.W.3d 864 (Mo. App. 2018)	41
<i>Bland v. Verizon Wireless, LLC</i> , 538 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Bohrn v. Klick</i> , 276 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2009)	32, 55
<i>Brandt v. Med. Def. Assocs.</i> , 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993).....	35
<i>Bray v. Bi-State Dev. Corp.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. App. 1997) ...	29, 44, 48, 52-53
<i>Brooks v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) ...	57-58
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	54-57, 60-62, 64
<i>Gassen v. Woy</i> , 785 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. 1990)	43
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001)	56-57
<i>Green v. Fleishman</i> , 882 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1994)....	29, 44-45, 48-50, 52-53
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	57
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001).....	57, 62
<i>Manahan v. Watson</i> , 655 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App. 1983).....	28, 34, 36-37, 39-41
<i>Margolies v. McCleary, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Marmo v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006)	30, 57
<i>Neb. Plastics, Inc. v. Holland Colors Am., Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Nichols v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998)	30, 59-60, 64
<i>Pasalich v. Swanson</i> , 89 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2002).....	48
<i>Presley v. Lakewood Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2009).....	63

<i>Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2014)	
.....	28, 35, 39, 41
<i>Shallow v. Follwell</i> , 554 S.W.3d 878 (Mo. banc 2018)	43, 48, 51-52
<i>Spalding v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 463 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2015)	54
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Pennington</i> , 827 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. 1992)	
.....	28, 32, 36-37, 39-41
<i>State v. Suttles</i> , 581 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. 2019)	56
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009).....	32, 54-55
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999)	30, 58-61, 64
<i>Whitted v. Healthline Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. 2002)	
.....	29, 43, 46-50, 52-53
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997)	
.....	28, 31-32, 34-35, 39, 41
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996)	30, 59-61, 64
<i>Z.R. v. Kan. City Pediatrics, LLC</i> , 682 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. App. 2023)	
.....	29, 47-48, 51, 53
United States Code	
45 U.S.C. § 51	8
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	8
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 477.070.....	8
§ 490.065.....	30, 54-56, 60, 62

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03..... 65

Rule 56.01..... 28, 31-34, 37, 39

Rule 84.06..... 65

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 41..... 65
